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Response to reviewer’s comments

Reviewer 1
This manuscript is well written. I will make only minor comments.
1. The definition of intraoperative bleeding is unclear. Its analysis is not made. It is not obligatory to describe intraoperative bleeding, but some comments may be necessary in the Method and Results sections.
Answer: Thank you for suggestion. We added the description of intraoperative bleeding to the Method and Results sections.
2. Procedure related bleeding was categorized as immediate and delayed. The “immediate” procedure-related bleeding is misleading. It is better to describe that “Post-operative bleeding was…..”.
Answer: Thank you for suggestion. We changed the definition of bleeding to “intraoperative” and “postoperative (early postoperative and delayed postoperative)” following your suggestion. We believe this definition is better and does not mislead. 
3. The shortest operation time, 4 minutes, was surprising. Please define the operation time clearly (e.g., from marking to completion of hemostasis) I think it is common to define it from insertion to withdrawal of the endoscope.
Answer: The operation time was defined as the time from the start of the mucosal incision to the completion of the dissection. The time for marking or hemostasis after dissection was excluded from the operation time. We mentioned these in the Methods section.
4. “Endoscopic fiber” must be “endoscope”.
Answer: We corrected.
5. “Coagulation” in the text and the figure must be “blood clot”.
Answer: In this manuscript, coagulation does not mean the blood clot. Coagulation is a specific term of endoscopic treatment.
6. The perforation case of duodenal ESD must be educative in terms of the perioperative management and clinical course. I recommend you to describe as a short case presentation.
Answer: We previously presented a case report of this duodenal perforation. The precise clinical course of this case was described in the previous report. We referred this report as Ref 17.   

7. How about the second primary cancers detected by endoscopy and CT during follow-up? This is also a very important outcome to describe in this study.
Answer: As you mentioned, the data analyses of the second primary cancers detected during follow-up period were very important. The rate of synchronous gastric cancers was 23.4%. The rate of metachronous gastric cancers was 6.3% in this series. However, we intend to publish such data as another manuscript. In this manuscript, we mainly focused on the efficacy, technical feasibility and associated complications of the procedures at a clinic. The data analyses of the second primary cancers are our future plan.
8. How about H.pylori eradication after stomach ESD? What do you think about H.pylori eradiation after stomach ESD from your follow-up study?
Answer: We think that it is very important to eradicate the H.pylori to prevent the second primary gastric cancers. In our series, all cases, except for those with contraindication, such as drug allergy for penicillin, received H.pylori eradication therapy. We mentioned these in the Methods section. 
Reviewer 2

This study investigated whether ESD can be safely performed at small clinics. The authors indicated ESD can be safely performed in their small 19-bed clinic with similar ESD results as previously published from general hospitals. This is an interesting topic although several changes are needed to improve the overall quality of this manuscript.

Comments
1. An endoscopist’s skill rather than the size of a clinic or hospital more strongly affects ESD results such as en-bloc resections, operating time and complications. The authors need to provide the five endoscopists’ levels of skill such as the number of ESD cases that each of them has performed previously. Please also discuss the correlation between such levels of skill and the ESD results of this study.
Answer: Thank you for your suggestion. We added the experienced year of each endoscopist and the number of ESD cases that each of them has performed previously. We mentioned these in the Methods section. Furthermore, we discussed the skill of each endoscopist and ESD results in discussion section.
2. Patient volume rather than the size of a clinic or hospital also more strongly affects ESD results. In this study, a total of 1,047 lesions in 873 patients were treated during the five-year period averaging approximately 210 ESDs each year which is considered to be a moderate to high patient volume. Please discuss the correlation between such patient volume and the ESD results of this study. The question also arises whether or not the title specifically referring to “small clinics” is somewhat misleading because of the patient volume in the authors’ specialized medical facility for endoscopic surgery. Please revise the title accordingly, for example “Is it possible to safely perform endoscopic submucosal dissection in a smaller specialized clinic? – Our experience with 1,047 cases -“
Answer: Thank you for your suggestion. We mentioned the number of patients and skill of ESD results in discussion section. We changed the title following your suggestion. However, it is limitation in word count of title less than 12 words. We changed as follows; Can endoscopic submucosal dissection be safely performed in a smaller specialized clinic?
3. An English edition has been published for reference number 15 as follows: Japanese Gastric Cancer Association. Japanese gastric cancer treatment guidelines 2010 (ver. 3). Gastric Cancer 2011;14:113-23. Please replace reference number 15 with the English edition.
Answer: Thank you for your suggestion. We replaced the ref 15. 
4. The authors stated in the “Patients and Methods” section that “Depending on the procedure, we followed the guidelines of either the Japan Esophageal Society [14], the Japanese Gastric Cancer Association [15] or the Japanese Society for Cancer of the Colon and Rectum [16].” The authors, however, did not always follow the terminology as stated in those guidelines. These inconsistencies can be confusing for the reader. For example, the guidelines of the Japanese Gastric Cancer Association and the Japanese Society for Cancer of the Colon and Rectum do not use the term “relative indication.” Please correct the terminology according to the guidelines or provide the definitions for this study’s terminology in the “Patients and Methods” section.
Answer: Thank you for your suggestion. Relative indication was confusing. We corrected relative indication to expanded indication.
5. The authors did not provide the long-term outcomes for non-curative ESD patients who refused additional treatment/surgery in the “Results” section and Figures 2, 3 and 5. Please provide this information if available. 
Answer: Thank you for your suggestion. It is also our interest and we want to know such results. However, we did not analyze such data in this study. It is our future problem to clarify the long-term outcomes for non-curative ESD patients who refused additional treatment/surgery. We mentioned these in Discussion part.

